News Literacy Now: How to “Read” the News
Guide to Questions & Answers

1 You and News

How Do We Get News Literate?

Five Questions to Ask Ourselves About News

Where do we get our news?

How do we know if we are in a filter bubble?

How do we know if our news choices are echo chambers?
Have you or someone you know fallen down a “foxhole”?

Does confirmation bias limit our worldview?
How do we know if confirmation bias is affecting our views?

How can we burst our filter bubble, escape our echo chamber,
and keep our confirmation bias in check?

Read the Research

2 Why News Literacy Matters

Why Do We Need News Literacy Now?

How News Literate Are We? What the Research Says
Search like a fact-checker

Think like a journalist

Who Is a News Literate Person?

“Struggling” to make sense of news

Where Do We Go From Here?

An Integrative News Media Literacy Framework
Empowerment Spiral

Five Core Concepts and Five Key Questions
What’s Next?

19
20
21
23
24
27
28
29
30
31
31
33

3 What Is News?
What Is the Purpose of News?
What is the difference between hard news and soft news?
How is news different form other types of information?
How might another type of information be mistaken for new?
What Makes News Reliable?
Three things to know about journalism
Journalists are trained media professionals grounded
in ethical codes of conduct
Journalism is a discipline of verification
The press is protected by the First Amendment to the
U.S. Constitution
What Is the Fourth Estate?
Do you know your First Amendment rights?
What Is the Fifth Estate?
What Is “Fake News”?
Three things to know about “fake news”
The term “fake news” is an oxymoron
“Fake News” is not new to journalism
“Fake News” is disinformation
Do people understand what “fake news” is?
What are different types of “fake news”?
Ask the Right Questions: Purpose
Key Takeaways
Guiding Questions

Bobbie Eisenstock | News Literacy Now: How to “Read” the News %

37
38
38
38
40
40
41

41
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
54
54
55



4 Who Writes the News?
Who Is a Journalist?
What Are the Different Types of Journalism?
How is news different from opinion?
What is the difference between an editorial and an op-ed?
What is the difference between an op-ed and a guest essay?
What is the difference between news analysis and opinion?
What is investigative reporting?
What is a feature story?
If a Journalist Didn’t Write This, Then Who Did?
Why does it matter that a journalist writes the story?
Who is a pseudo-journalist?
Is a pundit a journalist?
Is a “citizen journalist” a journalist?
Who was the first citizen journalist?
What is crowdsourced journalism?
Are blogs and tweets considered journalism?
Ask the Right Questions: Authorship
Key Takeaways
Guiding Questions

5 What Makes This Story Newsworthy?
Who Decides What Is News?
What Determines the Newsworthiness of a Story?
What are news values?
What drives editorial judgment?
How does the audience affect what is newsworthy?
How Is a News Story Constructed?
What are the common story elements?

59
59
60
61
61
62
62
62
62
63
63
64
64
65
66
67
67
68
68
69

73
73
74
74
76
77
77
78

Beginning: Lead
Middle: More Facts
End: Story End
Headline
Dateline
Byline
Nut Graf
Photo Caption and Credit
Source Attribution
Anonymous Sources
Why do journalists use information from anonymous sources?
What Are Journalism Story Techniques?
Which techniques are best for multimedia storytelling?
Ask the Right Questions: Format
Key Takeaways
Guiding Questions

6 Do News Media Take Sides?
Is News Objective?
Ten core principles of journalism
What is “journalistic truth”?
What exactly is provisional truth?
How Is the Story Framed?
What are the different story frames?
Is the Story Fair, Balanced or Biased?
What is fairness?
Is the story balanced?
Are there always two sides to a story?
How do we know if there is bias?

Bobbie Eisenstock | News Literacy Now: How to “Read” the News %

78
79
79
79
79
79
80
80
80
80
81
81
83
84
84
85

87
87
88
89
90
90
91
92
92
93
93
94



Where’s the Evidence?
What are the different types of evidence?
“If your mother says she loves you, check it out.
Whose “Fault” Is It?
How do fault lines affect our news perception?
Whose fault line is it?
Do News Media Take Sides or Not?
Ask the Right Questions: Content
Key Takeaways
Guiding Questions

2

7 Who Is Your Gatekeeper?
Who Sets the News Agenda?
What is the agenda-setting effect?
What is the difference between agenda setting
and agenda melding?
Who are gatewatchers?
What is the difference between news gatekeepers
and gatewatchers?

How Might Different People Understand the Same News Story?

What is the cultivation effect?
How does news cultivate our social reality?

95
95
95
96
97
97
98
99
99
100

103
104
105

107
108

108
109
110
111

Pizzagate: How disinformation can evolve into real-life violence 112

Who’s Caught in the “Spiral of Silence”?
What is the “spiral of silence”?

Do social media silence us or encourage us to speak up?

How does news coverage affect the spiral effect?

Cancel culture and the spiral effect: The case of Justine Sacco

113
114
115
116
117

Who Is the “Third Person™?

What is the “third person effect”?
Who Believes “Fake News” — Me, You or Them?
Ask the Right Questions: Audience

Key Takeaways

Guiding Questions

8 Digging Deeper

No More CRAAP!
What is the CRAAP Test?
Beyond CRAAP

How to Search Like a Fact-Checker
What is lateral reading?
What is click restraint?
What is SIFT?

How to Disrupt Disinformation
Find the facts
Start a conversation

Now What?

A Final Word

A Few Resources
Types of Misinformation and Disinformation
Selected News and Media Literacy Resources

Bobbie Eisenstock | News Literacy Now: How to “Read” the News %

118
119
119
121
121
122

127
128
129
129
130
130
131
132
132
132
135
136

139

143

143
146



