## *News Literacy Now: How to "Read" the News* Guide to Questions & Answers

1 You and News	9
How Do We Get News Literate?	10
Five Questions to Ask Ourselves About News	10
Where do we get our news?	11
How do we know if we are in a filter bubble?	12
How do we know if our news choices are echo chambers?	13
Have you or someone you know fallen down a "foxhole"?	13
Does confirmation bias limit our worldview?	15
How do we know if confirmation bias is affecting our views?	16
How can we burst our filter bubble, escape our echo chamber,	
and keep our confirmation bias in check?	17
Read the Research	17
2 Why News Literacy Matters	19
Why Do We Need News Literacy Now?	20
How News Literate Are We? What the Research Says	21
Search like a fact-checker	23
Think like a journalist	24
Who Is a News Literate Person?	27
"Struggling" to make sense of news	28
Where Do We Go From Here?	29
An Integrative News Media Literacy Framework	30
Empowerment Spiral	31
Five Core Concepts and Five Key Questions	31

What's Next?

3 What Is News?	37
What Is the Purpose of News?	38
What is the difference between hard news and soft news?	38
How is news different form other types of information?	38
How might another type of information be mistaken for new	? 40
What Makes News Reliable?	40
Three things to know about journalism	41
Journalists are trained media professionals grounded	
in ethical codes of conduct	41
Journalism is a discipline of verification	41
The press is protected by the First Amendment to the	
U.S. Constitution	42
What Is the Fourth Estate?	43
Do you know your First Amendment rights?	44
What Is the Fifth Estate?	45
What Is "Fake News"?	46
Three things to know about "fake news"	47
The term "fake news" is an oxymoron	48
"Fake News" is not new to journalism	49
"Fake News" is disinformation	50
Do people understand what "fake news" is?	51
What are different types of "fake news"?	52
Ask the Right Questions: Purpose	54
Key Takeaways	54
Guiding Questions	55

33

4 Who Writes the News?	59
Who Is a Journalist?	59
What Are the Different Types of Journalism?	60
How is news different from opinion?	61
What is the difference between an editorial and an op-ed?	61
What is the difference between an op-ed and a guest essay?	62
What is the difference between news analysis and opinion?	62
What is investigative reporting?	62
What is a feature story?	62
If a Journalist Didn't Write This, Then Who Did?	63
Why does it matter that a journalist writes the story?	63
Who is a pseudo-journalist?	64
Is a pundit a journalist?	64
Is a "citizen journalist" a journalist?	65
Who was the first citizen journalist?	66
What is crowdsourced journalism?	67
Are blogs and tweets considered journalism?	67
Ask the Right Questions: Authorship	68
Key Takeaways	68
Guiding Questions	69
5 What Makes This Story Newsworthy?	73
Who Decides What Is News?	73
What Determines the Newsworthiness of a Story?	74
What are news values?	74
What drives editorial judgment?	76
How does the audience affect what is newsworthy?	77
How Is a News Story Constructed?	77
What are the common story elements?	78

Beginning: Lead	78
Middle: More Facts	79
End: Story End	79
Headline	79
Dateline	79
Byline	79
Nut Graf	80
Photo Caption and Credit	80
Source Attribution	80
Anonymous Sources	80
Why do journalists use information from anonymous sources?	81
What Are Journalism Story Techniques?	81
Which techniques are best for multimedia storytelling?	83
Ask the Right Questions: Format	84
Key Takeaways	84
Guiding Questions	85
	07

6 Do News Media Take Sides?	87
Is News Objective?	87
Ten core principles of journalism	88
What is "journalistic truth"?	89
What exactly is provisional truth?	90
How Is the Story Framed?	90
What are the different story frames?	91
Is the Story Fair, Balanced or Biased?	92
What is fairness?	92
Is the story balanced?	93
Are there always two sides to a story?	93
How do we know if there is bias?	94

Where's the Evidence?
What are the different types of evidence?
"If your mother says she loves you, check it out."
Whose "Fault" Is It?
How do fault lines affect our news perception?
Whose fault line is it?
Do News Media Take Sides or Not?
Ask the Right Questions: Content
Key Takeaways
Guiding Questions

## 7 Who Is Your Gatekeeper? 103 Who Sets the News Agenda? 104 What is the agenda-setting effect? 105 What is the difference between agenda setting and agenda melding? 107 Who are gatewatchers? 108 What is the difference between news gatekeepers and gatewatchers? 108 How Might Different People Understand the Same News Story? 109 What is the cultivation effect? 110 How does news cultivate our social reality? 111 Pizzagate: How disinformation can evolve into real-life violence 112 Who's Caught in the "Spiral of Silence"? 113 What is the "spiral of silence"? 114 Do social media silence us or encourage us to speak up? 115 How does news coverage affect the spiral effect? 116 Cancel culture and the spiral effect: The case of Justine Sacco 117

Who Is the "Third Person"?	118
What is the "third person effect"?	119
Who Believes "Fake News" — Me, You or Them?	119
Ask the Right Questions: Audience	121
Key Takeaways	121
Guiding Questions	122
8 Digging Deeper	127
No More CRAAP!	127
What is the CRAAP Test?	120
Beyond CRAAP	129
How to Search Like a Fact-Checker	130
What is lateral reading?	130
What is click restraint?	131
What is SIFT?	132
How to Disrupt Disinformation	132
Find the facts	132
Start a conversation	135
Now What?	136
A Final Word	139

A Few Resources	143
Types of Misinformation and Disinformation	143
Selected News and Media Literacy Resources	146